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(b) whether it is also a fact that the
police did not arrive on the scene for
over half an hour;

(c) whether it is also a fact that law-
lessness in general is on the increase in
Delhi during the recent months; and

(d) if so, the steps taken to improve
the law and order situation in Delhi ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) :
(a) There was a dispute between
two firms located in Connaught Circus
over the fixing of sign boards in front
of their business premises. On 22nd
October, 1967, in the evening some
miscreants are reported to have remov-
ed soda-water bottles from a nearby shop
and attacked the persons who were try-
ing to fix a sign board outside their pre-
mises. As a result, the show-room
glasses of the two firms were damaged
but no person was injured. Two coun-
tercases of rioting and one of theft
for removal of soda-water bottles have
been registered by the police.

(b) The incident occurred all of a
sudden. Unfortunately, at the time of
the incident, both the Station House
Officer, Parliament Street Police Station
and the concerned beat Constable were
on their rounds and could not be con-
tacted. There was, however, some re-
grettable delay on the part of the Con-
trol Room Van in reaching the spot.
Suitable action is being taken against
the persons responsible for the delay.

(c) and (d). No, Sir. It is not correct
to say that lawlessness is prevailing in
Delhi. According to the information
available to Government, crime is well
under control. The crime situation is
also being reviewed by the Administra-
tion from time to time and suitable
measures are taken to improve the
working of the law and order machi-
nery.

RECOGNITION OF UNIONS OF GOVERN-
MENT EMPLOYEES

*501. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :
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(a) whether it is a fact that the re-
cognition of various Government Em-
ployees Unions are being delayed be-
cause new rules have not yet been
framed;

(b) if so, the reason therefor; and

(c) whether Government propose to
discuss the matter with the employees
organisations before finalising the rules ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI K., S. RAMASWAMY) : (a)
to (¢). The Scheme for Joint Consulta-
tive Machinery and Compulsory Arbi-
tration for Central Government em-
ployees has been started for an experi-
mental period and the question of fram-
ing formal rules for the recognition of
associations and unions of Government
employees will be taken up in due
course,
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Mizo Hois

*505. SHRI YAIJNA DATT
SHARMA :
SHRI Y. S. KUSHWAH :
SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO :

Will the Minister of HOME AF-
FAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern-
ment has decided to hand over Mizo
hills to the army to stop the present
drift created by the Mizos; and

(b) if so, when the final decision is
likely to be taken ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y, B. CHAVAN) : (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise ?

KIDNAPPING OF AN ASI oF Assam
POLICE BY PAKISTANIS.

*506. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH :
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) Whether any reply from the
Government of Pakistan on the kid-
napping of an Assistant Sub-Inspector
of Police of Assam Government from
Cachar area of Goalpara District on
the 18th November, 1967 has been re-
ceived;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether the said officer has been
released by them ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise ?

(¢) No, Sir.

ZoNAL COUNCILS

*507. SHRI D. C. SHARMA : Wwilt
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

(a) whether it is proposed to reacti-
vise the Zonal Councils; and

(b) if so, the steps taken in the
matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA) : (a) and (b). The Zonal
Councils are functioning in accordance
with the scheme of these Councils em-
bodied in the States Reorganisation Act,
1956 and have been playing a useful
role in dealing with matters of common
interest. More frequent meetings of
the Councils are proposed to be heid.

SHORTAGE OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES
N TIRUP DivisioN

*508. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS

be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention
has been drawn towards the hardships
faced by the civilians and peace main-
taining forces in Tirup Division due to
the acute shortage of essential commo-
dities; and

(b) if so, the action taken by the
Government in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):

(a) Yes, Sir.  Reports were receiv-
ed for shortage of essential articles at
some places like Nampong, Vujoynagar,
Changlang, Khonsa, Longdung, Pan-
chen & Niausa in Tirup District during
the monsoon months. This was due to
interruption of communication as a re-
sult of heavy rains in NEFA.

(b) The NEFA Administration took
prompt steps to air drop essential sup-
plies at the places which could not be
reached by roads. Where land com-
munication was available, departmental





